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STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

2()Lt
$

1690
2755
513

Year Ended 31 December 2Ot2

Receipts

Reunion: 54 In Attendance [62]
Subscr ipt ions and Donat ions
Bank Interest

TOTAL RECEIPTS

Payments

Reunion Catering
Take Post Print ing
Wreath (Werribee ANZAC Day)
Wreath Doreen Bryant
Air Defence Lunch
Secretarial Expenses - Envelopes, Copy
Paper, Ink, Postage, CD's and cases
Print ing,  Sign, Domain Name, Subs
Officer Service Records
"On Target" Digit isation
Web Site Development

TOTAL EXPENSES

Surplus / Deficit

BALANCES AT 31 DECEMBER 2O12

Association Funds

At 1 January 2OI2 [2011]
Surplus /  Def ic i t

At 31 December 2072l20II l

Represented By

Commonwealth Bank Account
Term Deposit (At 4.4o/o) Due B Mar 2013

TOTAL ASSETS

2(Jr2
$

19 10
2320
512

4958 4742

4L59
293
50

800

679
115
550
LO27

3603
328
50
63

200
300

277
0
0

278

7673 5099

-27L5

12530
-2775

9815

1B 15
8000

9815

-357

98 15
-357

9458

1458
8000

9458

Bragg, Treasurer Apri l  2013
x Includes $765 deposi t  for  2013 Reunion

EA



2OL2 FINANCIAL REPORT

Rre EtpTs

Reunion Lunch

A total of 54 members and partners attended the 2OL2 AGM and Reunion Lunch, which

although a sl ight increase on2OLI (which clashed with Easter), was down on the 62

members who at tended the 20L0 AGM.

Subscript ions and Donations

For the year ended 3l- December 2012, the reduction in donations simply reflects a

part icularly generous donation received by the Association in 2011. Subscript ions and

donations received from members are important factors enabling the Association to l imit

subscript ion increases, to underwrite the cost of the Annual Reunion, to produce Take Post

and to communicate wi th those members not on emai l .

The number of  members who do not renew their  subscr ipt ions cont inues to be

disappointing - |  prefer to think they have simply overlooked payment of the subscript ions.

Reunion Catering

Whi lst  the Financial  Report  shows a reduct ion in cater ing costs,  th is is essent ia l ly  a t iming

factor relating to the pre-payments of deposits in 201L.

We are gratefulto the RACV for maintaining the cost of the luncheon at an affordable level,

and as you are aware, the reunion luncheon cont inues to be generously subsidised by the

Association.

Web Site Development

Web site development costs in 2012 reflect the post development stage of the web site.

The web site is now in a maintenance phase, which we are able to undertake from our own

resources - primari ly the Honorary Secretary and Association Research Off icer.

We cont inue to have an excel lent  re lat ionship wi th our web si te developer,  Designsense

Web Design, and in part icular wi th i ts Pr incipal ,  Malcolm Romano.



iNVESTMENT

The Association Term Deposit with the CBA remains at 58,000 at an annual interest rate of

3.95%.lt is due to be rol led over on the 8th October 2013. The continuing fal l  in interest

rates wil l  lead to a reduction in interest receipts in 2013.

IN SUMMARY

2012 was a good year in terms of  retaining members and the bedding in of  the web si te.

The cont inuing short fa l l  in member subscr ipt ion payments cont inues to be a s igni f icant

concern to the Committee

The operating loss of SSSZ for the 2OL2 year, whilst not signif icant, wil l  require the

Committee to closely monitor Association cash f lows, and we wil l  again need to review our

annual subscript ion rate and/or the contribution from members towards the cost of the

AGM / Reunion Lunch pr ior  to the 2014 AGM / Reunion

Nevertheless, the Association continuesto be in a healthyfinancial state at 3l- December

2OI2, with an investment balance of 58,000 and an operating balance of S1,458.

I am pleased to move the adoption of the 201-2Financial Report.


