2/3 AUSTRALIAN LIGHT ANTI AIRCRAFT REGIMENT ASSOCIATION

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Year Ended 31 December 2012

2011 \$	Receipts	2012 \$
1690	Reunion: 54 In Attendance [62]	1910
2755	Subscriptions and Donations	2320
513	Bank Interest	512
4958	TOTAL RECEIPTS	4742
	<u>Payments</u>	
4159	Reunion Catering	3603 *
293	Take Post Printing	328
50	Wreath (Werribee ANZAC Day)	50
	Wreath Doreen Bryant	63
	Air Defence Lunch	200
800	Secretarial Expenses - Envelopes, Copy Paper, Ink, Postage, CD's and cases	300
679	Printing, Sign, Domain Name, Subs	277
115	Officer Service Records	0
550	"On Target" Digitisation	0
1027	Web Site Development	278
7673	TOTAL EXPENSES	5099
-2715	Surplus / Deficit	-357
	BALANCES AT 31 DECEMBER 2012	
	Association Funds	
12530	At 1 January 2012 [2011]	9815
-2715	Surplus / Deficit	-357
9815	At 31 December 2012 [2011]	9458
	Represented By	
1815	Commonwealth Bank Account	1458
8000	Term Deposit (At 4.4%) Due 8 Mar 2013	8000
9815	TOTAL ASSETS	9458

EA Bragg, Treasurer April 2013

^{*} Includes \$765 deposit for 2013 Reunion

2012 FINANCIAL REPORT

الأنا أولي وأرواك والمنافر والما

RECEIPTS

Reunion Lunch

A total of 54 members and partners attended the 2012 AGM and Reunion Lunch, which although a slight increase on 2011 (which clashed with Easter), was down on the 62 members who attended the 2010 AGM.

Subscriptions and Donations

For the year ended 31 December 2012, the reduction in donations simply reflects a particularly generous donation received by the Association in 2011. Subscriptions and donations received from members are important factors enabling the Association to limit subscription increases, to underwrite the cost of the Annual Reunion, to produce Take Post and to communicate with those members not on email.

The number of members who do not renew their subscriptions continues to be disappointing - I prefer to think they have simply overlooked payment of the subscriptions.

Reunion Catering

Whilst the Financial Report shows a reduction in catering costs, this is essentially a timing factor relating to the pre-payments of deposits in 2011.

We are grateful to the RACV for maintaining the cost of the luncheon at an affordable level, and as you are aware, the reunion luncheon continues to be generously subsidised by the Association.

Web Site Development

Web site development costs in 2012 reflect the post development stage of the web site.

The web site is now in a maintenance phase, which we are able to undertake from our own resources – primarily the Honorary Secretary and Association Research Officer.

We continue to have an excellent relationship with our web site developer, Designsense Web Design, and in particular with its Principal, Malcolm Romano.

INVESTMENT

The Association Term Deposit with the CBA remains at \$8,000 at an annual interest rate of 3.95%. It is due to be rolled over on the 8th October 2013. The continuing fall in interest rates will lead to a reduction in interest receipts in 2013.

IN SUMMARY

2012 was a good year in terms of retaining members and the bedding in of the web site.

The continuing shortfall in member subscription payments continues to be a significant concern to the Committee

The operating loss of \$357 for the 2012 year, whilst not significant, will require the Committee to closely monitor Association cash flows, and we will again need to review our annual subscription rate and/or the contribution from members towards the cost of the AGM / Reunion Lunch prior to the 2014 AGM / Reunion

Nevertheless, the Association continues to be in a healthy financial state at 31 December 2012, with an investment balance of \$8,000 and an operating balance of \$1,458.

I am pleased to move the adoption of the 2012 Financial Report.